

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 07-1849

---

MARK LEVY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STERLING HOLDING COMPANY, LLC., NATIONAL  
SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION, and FAIRCHILD  
SEMICONDUCTOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Delaware

---

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION, *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF  
THE POSITION OF THE APPELLEES

---

BRIAN G. CARTWRIGHT  
General Counsel

ALEXANDER F. COHEN  
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Solicitor

ALLAN A. CAPUTE  
Special Counsel to the Solicitor

Securities and Exchange Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549-8010  
(202) 551-5122 (Capute)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
A.    The Commission’s Rationale for Exempting, in Rule 16b-3(d), Acquisitions of Securities by Officers and Directors from the Issuer .....	2
B.    The Commission’s Rationale for Exempting Reclassifications in Rule 16b-7 .....	4
C.    This Court’s Decision in <i>Levy I</i> .....	7
D.    The 2005 Clarifying Amendments .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    PLAINTIFF MISAPPREHENDS THE SCOPE OF THE COMMISSION’S EXEMPTIVE AUTHORITY .....	12
II.   THE ADOPTION OF AMENDED RULE 16B-3(d) WAS WITHIN THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY .....	15
A.    The Legislative History Shows that Section 16(b) Was Enacted Principally to Prevent the Abuse of Inside Information by Insiders in Their Market Transactions with the Investing Public, Rather than in Their Transactions with Issuers .....	16
B.    Substantial Safeguards Exist Under the Rule to Prevent Abuse of Inside Information .....	22
III.  THE ADOPTION OF AMENDED RULE 16b-7 WAS WITHIN THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)	PAGE
IV. THE 2005 AMENDMENTS ARE PERMISSIBLY APPLICABLE TO PRIOR TRANSACTIONS .....	25
V. THE 2005 AMENDMENTS ARE ENTITLED TO CONTROLLING DEFERENCE .....	31
A. The Commission's Interpretation of Section 16(b) Is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	31
B. The Commission's Interpretations of Rules 16b-3(d) and 16b-7 Are Entitled to <i>Seminole Rock</i> Deference .....	32
C. Deference is Not Precluded by <i>Levy I</i> .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Committee</i> , 93 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	26, 30, 31
<i>At Home Corporation v. Cox Communications</i> , 446 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	15, 21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	33
<i>Bershad v. McDonough</i> , 428 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	13
<i>Blau v. Lamb</i> , 363 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	25
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Company</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	32, 33
<i>Bruh v. Bessemer Venture Partners III L.P.</i> , 464 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	21, 23, 25, 28,30, 32,33
<i>Chao v. Rothermel</i> , 327 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	10, 21,31
<i>Dreiling v. American Express Company</i> , 458 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2006) ....	15, 16, 23, 30
<i>First National Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 172 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	26, 28
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Provident Securities Co.</i> , 423 U.S. 232 (1976) .....	14, 15,17
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991) .....	14, 17
<i>Greene v. Dietz</i> , 247 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1957) .....	21
<i>Gryl v. Shire Pharmaceuticals Group PLC</i> , 298 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	22, 25

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Hayes v. Sampson</i> , [1980 Transfer Binder], Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶97,693, 1980 WL 1460 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1980) .....	6
<i>Kern County Land Co. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 582 (1973) .....	6, 12, 16
<i>King v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Levy v. Sterling Holding Company, LLC.</i> , 314 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2002)7, 8, 9, 10, 27, 30, 33	
<i>Levy v. Sterling Holding Company, LLC.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. ¶91,689, 2002 WL 187513 (D. Del. Feb. 5, 2002) .....	7
<i>Manhattan General Equip. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936) .....	26
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	33
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Associate, v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	31, 33, 34
<i>National Mining Association v. Department of Interior</i> , 177 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ....	30
<i>National Mining Association v. Department of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..	29
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	28
<i>Perlman v. Timberlake</i> , 172 F. Supp. 246 (S.D.N.Y. 1959) .....	21
<i>Piamba Cortes v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	25, 26
<i>Pope v. Shalala</i> , 998 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Johnson v. Apfel</i> , 189 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	26, 30
<i>Reliance Electric Co. v. Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 418 (1972) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Roberts v. Eaton</i> , 212 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1954) .....	6, 24

CASES (cont'd) PAGE

*Rothenberg v. United Brands Co.*, [1977 Transfer Binder], Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶96,045, 1977 WL 1014 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 1977), *aff'd*, 573 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 6

*SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.*, 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) ..... 23

*Taylor v. Vermont Department of Education*, 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir 2002) ..... 28

*United States v. Marmolejos*, 140 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 30, 34

*United States v. Roberson*, 194 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 34

*United States v. Sepulveda*, 115 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 26

STATUTES AND RULES

Section 16(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78p(b) ..... 1

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.

Rule 16b-3(d), 17 C.F.R. 240.16b-3(d) ..... 1

Rule 16b-7, 17 C.F.R. 240.16b-7 ..... 1

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) ..... 14

*Hearings on Stock Exchange Practices before the Senate Committee on Banking and Currency on S. Res 84, S. Res 56, S. Res. 97, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. pt. 15 (1934)* ..... 13, 20

S. Rep. No. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) ..... 18

*Stock Exchange Practices*, S. Rep. No. 1455, 73d Cong., 2d Sess.(1934) ..... 17, 19, 20

## COMMISSION MATERIALS

<i>Comment Summary - - Release 34-49895, Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders Proposal</i> , available at <a href="http://www.sec.gov/rules/extra/s72704comsum.htm">http://www.sec.gov/rules/extra/s72704comsum.htm</a> .....	29
<i>Exemption of Certain Transactions from Section 16(b)</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 4696, 17 Fed. Reg. 3177 (April 10, 1952) .....	5, 13
<i>Exemption of Certain Transactions from Section 16(b)</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 4717, 17 Fed. Reg. 5501 (June 19, 1952) .....	5
<i>Exemption of Certain Transactions from Section 16(b)</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 4717, 17 Fed. Reg. 5501 (July 18, 1952) .....	5
<i>Form 8-K Disclosure of Certain Management Transactions</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 45742, 67 Fed. Reg. 19914 (Apr. 23, 2002) .....	7
<i>Interpretive Release on Rules Applicable to Insider Reporting and Trading</i> Exchange Act Release Number 18114, 1981 WL 31301 (Sept. 24, 1981) .....	
<i>Ownership Reports and Trading By Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 28869, 56 Fed. Reg. 7242 (Feb. 21, 1991) .....	6, 7
<i>Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 36356, 60 Fed. Reg. 53832 (Oct. 17, 1995) (1995 Proposing Release) .....	3, 22
<i>Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 37260, 61 Fed. Reg. 30376 (June 14, 1996) .....	3, 4, 16, 18, 23, 28
<i>Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 52202, 70 Fed. Reg. 46080 (Aug. 9, 2005) .....	3, 5, 10, 11, 17, 18, 24, 28, 29

MISCELLANEOUS

3 <i>Fletcher Cyc. Corp.</i> § 837.60 (Perm. ed. 1994) .....	4
D. Block, S. Radin and N. Barton, <i>The Business Judgment Rule: Fiduciary Duties of Corporate Directors</i> (4th ed. 1993) .....	4
Ferdinand Pecord, <i>Wall Street Under Oath: The story of Our Modern Money Changes</i> (1939) .....	20
S. Thel, <i>The Genius of Section 16: Regulating the Management of Publicly Held Companies</i> , 42 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 391 (1991) .....	19, 20
